ALINA HABBA
United States Attorney
BROOKS E. DOYNE
Assistant United States Attorney
970 Broad Street, Suite 700
Newark, New Jersey 07102
(973) 297-4390
brooks.doyne@usdoj.gov

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

ISHAN WAHI,

Petitioner,

V.

YOLANDA PITTMAN, et al.,

Respondents.

HON. MICHAEL A. SHIPP

Civil Action No. 3:25-cv-2207(MAS)

OPPOSITION BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS

ALINA HABBA UNITED STATES ATTORNEY Attorney for Respondents

On the brief: BROOKS E. DOYNE Assistant United States Attorney

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Case 3:25-cv-02207-MAS

Preliminary Statement	. 1
Factual and Procedural Background	. 3
Argument	. 3
I. The Petition Should Be Dismissed Because Petitioner Is Still Mandatorily Detained Pursuant to 8 U.S.C. § 1226(c) and Not Entitled to a Bond Hearing	. 3
II. Petitioner's Continued Detention Is Not So Prolongs and Unreasonable That It Amounts to An Arbitrary Application of Section 1226(c) and a Violation of the Due Process Clause	. 4
III. Petitioner's Allegations Concerning Confinement Issues Are Improper for a Habeas Petition	. 7
Conclusion	. 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Borbot v. Warden Hudson Cty. Corr. Facility, 906 F.3d 274 (3d Cir. 2018)	4
Chavez-Alvarez v. Warden York Cty. Prison, 783 F.3d 469 (3d Cir. 2015)	5
Diop v. ICE/Homeland Sec., 656 F.3d 221 (3d Cir. 2011)	4
Gayle v. Warden Monmouth County Correctional Institution, 12 F. 4th 321 (3d Cir. 2021)	1
German Santos v. Warden Pike Cty. Corr. Facility, 965 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2020)	6
Guerrero-Sanchez v. Warden York Cty. Prison, 905 F.3d 208 fn. 11 (3d Cir. 2018)	4
Henry v. Chertoff, 317 Fed. Appx. 178 (3d Cir. 2009)	6
Jean L. v. Ortiz, No. 18-11520 (SDW), 2018 WL 3425736 (D.N.J. July 16, 2018)	4
Jennings v. Rodriguez, 138 S.Ct. 830 (2018)	4
Leslie v. Att'y Gen. of U.S., 363 F. App'x 955 (3d Cir. 2010)	7
Rizza Jane G.A. v. Orlando Rodriguez, et al, No. 20-5922 (ES)	2
Romeo S.K. v. Tsoukaris, No. 20-5512 (JMV), 2020 WL 4364297 (D.N.J. July 29, 2020)	5
Velazquez v. Superintendent Fayette SCI, 937 F. 3d 151 (3d Cir. 2019)	7
Wahi v. Yolanda Pittman, et al., No. 24-10314 (MAS)	1
